

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF STEUBEN

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB, CONCERNED CITIZENS OF
ALLEGANY COUNTY, PEOPLE FOR A HEALTHY
ENVIRONMENT, INC., JOHN E. CULVER, and
BRIAN AND MARYALICE LITTLE,

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil
Practice Law and Rules,

Index No. E2019-0441CV

-against-

Hon. Patrick F. McAllister

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, BASIL
SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, TOWN BOARD OF
THE TOWN OF CAMPBELL, and HAKES C&D
DISPOSAL INC.,

Respondents.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF STATE RESPONDENTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
*Attorney for Respondents NYS DEC, Basil
Seggos, Commissioner*
Environmental Protection Bureau
New York State Department of Law
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2414
Marie.Chery-Sekhobo@ag.ny.gov.

MARIE CHERY-SEKHOBO
SUSAN L. TAYLOR
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

Dated: July 2, 2020

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

POINT I 1

THE CHALLENGE IS TIME-BARRED 1

 1. Petitioners Had Notice of But Did Not Challenge DEC’s Determinations
 Authorizing and Regulating the Disposal of Drill Cuttings..... 1

 2. The Commissioners’ 2015 Findings Statement on High-Volume Hydraulic
 Fracturing is Irrelevant Because it Addresses Activities Not Authorized
 Under Hakes’s Part 360 Permit..... 4

POINT II 5

ANY CHALLENGE TO THE ADDITIONAL PERMITS ISSUED TO HAKES IS
BARRED FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 5

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cannon Point Preservation Corp., v City of New York,</i> 2019 NY Slip Op 32733(U) (Sup Ct, New York County 2019), <i>affd</i> 183 AD3d 416 (1st Dept 2020)	2
<i>D’Aiuto v. Department of Water Resources,</i> 51 AD2d 700 (1st Dept 1976).....	5
<i>Dujmich v New York State Freshwater Appeals Bd.,</i> 240 AD2d 743 (2d Dept 1997)	2
<i>Matter of Cora Johnson v Christian, Chairman of the New York City Hous. Auth.,</i> 114 AD2d 321 (1st Dept 1985).....	5
<i>Matter of Eadie v Town Bd. of N. Greenbush,</i> 7 NY3d 306 (2006)	3
<i>Matter of Featherstone v Franco,</i> 95 NY2d 550 (2000)	6
<i>Matter of Metropolitan Museum Historic Dist. Coalition v De Montebello,</i> 20 AD3d 28 (1st Dept 2005).....	5
<i>Matter of Mule v Hawthorne Cedar Knolls Union Free School Dist.,</i> 290 AD2d 698 (3d Dept 2002)	2
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush v City of Albany,</i> 70 NY2d 193 (1997)	3
<i>Morales v Patel,</i> 232 AD2d 319 (1st Dept 1996).....	5
STATE REGULATIONS	
6 NYCRR 360.4(b)(3)	3
6 NYCRR 363-4.6(n).....	3
6 NYCRR 363-7.1(a)(3)	3
6 NYCRR 363-7.1(a)(5)(i).....	3
6 NYCRR 363-7.1(o).....	3
